
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEADER AND LEAD MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC 
MANAGEMENT AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Leader and Lead Member for Strategic Management and Economic 
Development, Councillor Keith Glazier 
 
TUESDAY, 26 SEPTEMBER 2017 AT 1.30 PM  
 
COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
AGENDA 
 
1   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 11 July 2017  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct.  
 

3   Urgent items   
Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda.  
 

4   Joint Waste and Recycling Committee  (Pages 5 - 46) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

5   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 18 September 2017 
 
Contact Simon Bailey, Democratic Services Officer,  
01273 481935 
Email: simon.bailey@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT AND ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Strategic Management and Economic 
Development, Councillor Keith Glazier, on 11 July 2017 at County Hall, Lewes  
 

 
 
 
 
4 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 27 JUNE 2017  
 
4.1 The Lead Member confirmed as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 27 
June 2017.   
 
 
5 REPORTS  
 
5.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
6 FUNDING AGREEMENT WITH EASTBOURNE BOROUGH COUNCIL - DEVONSHIRE 
PARK QUARTER REDEVELOPMENT  
 
6.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
DECISIONS  
 
6.2 RESOLVED to (1) approve grant funding, to the value of £5m to Eastbourne Borough 
Council to fund the delivery of the Devonshire Park Quarter redevelopment; and  
 
(2) delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to approve the 
terms of any agreements and to take all other necessary actions in respect of resolution 1 
above.  
 
Reasons  
 
6.3  Devonshire Park Quarter in Eastbourne is a cultural and sporting town centre 
destination, in a key position linking the rail station and the sea front.  It already enjoys success 
from an internationally recognised Tennis Centre, three theatres and a contemporary art gallery.  
The redevelopment of the area is critical to Eastbourne’s ambitions for their visitor economy and 
conference offering and is in line with the East Sussex Growth Strategy and East Sussex 
Cultural Strategy.  
 
 
7 LOCAL GROWTH FUND - 2016/17 FINANCIAL YEAR STATEMENT  
 
7.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
DECISIONS  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

7.2 RESOLVED to (1) note the final 2016/17 spend for the Local Growth Fund programme 
and the amount of funds that were re-profiled into the East Sussex County Council Capital 
Programme, as per option 4 in the SE LEP Assurance Framework; and  
 
(2) agree the final scheme profiles for the Local Growth Fund programme in the 2017/18 
financial year.  
 
Reasons  
 
7.3  There has been slippage on spend in 2016/17, in most cases of a short term nature with 
spend occurring in the early quarters of 2017/18.  A rigorous assessment of projects has been 
undertaken through our programme management approach which has led to a more realistic 
forecasting of spend profiles for the 2017/18 financial year.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
 

 

Report to: Leader and Lead Member for Strategic Management and Economic 
Development  
 

Date of meeting: 
 

26 September 2017 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

Title: Joint Waste and Recycling Committee and Constitution  
 

Purpose: To approve the formation of the Joint Waste & Recycling 
Committee 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to: 

1) approve associated changes to the Constitution of the Joint Waste Committee at Appendix 1; 

 

2) approve the formation of the Joint Waste and Recycling Committee and adopt its Constitution at 

Appendix 2; 

 

3) agree that the existing East Sussex County Council member and substitute for the Joint Waste 

Committee be nominated as member and substitute for the new Joint Waste and Recycling 

Committee; and 

 

4) authorise the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to make minor amendments to 

the Constitution, in consultation with the Chairman of the Joint Waste Committee.  
 

 

1. Background 

 

1.1 In 2011 Eastbourne Borough Council (EBC), Hastings Borough Council (HBC), Rother District 

Council (RDC), Wealden District Council (WDC) and East Sussex County Council (ESCC) approved the 

setting up of a Joint Waste Committee (JWC) in order to procure a single Joint Waste Contract which was 

awarded to Kier Services Limited and started in April 2013.  This Contract will end on 28 June 2019.   

  

1.2 In 2016, the JWC began to consider possible options for the delivery of services and future role of 

the JWC from 2019.  Lewes District Council (LDC) began to attend the JWC in a co-opted role without 

voting rights from April 2016.  This meant that all the East Sussex Waste Collection Authorities and the 

East Sussex Waste Disposal Authority are aware of and have had opportunity to participate in waste 

related matters as they developed through 2016/17.   

 

1.3 The Councils have confirmed their positions with regard to the joint procurement of a new Contract 

to start on 29 June 2019.  HBC, RDC and WDC have resolved to participate in the procurement project.  

EBC has resolved to withdraw from the East Sussex Joint Waste Partnership and work with LDC to 

develop joint services across Eastbourne and Lewes.  Officers subsequently advised that both EBC and 

LDC wish to be named on the OJEU notice for potential future access to the Contract by variation (although 

this was not a specific resolution by either Cabinet).  

 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
 

2. Joint Waste Committee and Constitution 

 

2.1 Attached at Appendix 1 is an amended constitution for the JWC.  The amendments are underlined 
for easy reference and clarify that the JWC is established to manage and oversee the Contract which was 
entered into. 

 

2.2 Attached at Appendix 2 is a Draft Constitution for the JWRC.  This Constitution differs from the JWC 
Constitution only in terms of voting rights and the provision to succeed the JWC from June 2019.  Again, 
the differences are underlined for easy reference.  The Constitution is therefore recommended for approval 
that will convey the executive powers from each authority to this JWRC to progress procurement of the 
future delivery of service.  Each Council is therefore being asked to adopt the Constitution and to appoint 
Council representatives (and substitutes), preferably the same Members who are already members of the 
JWC. ESCC has one member on the JWC. 

 

2.3 EBC and LDC are invited to attend the new Joint Waste and Recycling Committee in a co-opted 
role without voting rights. 

 

3. Conclusion and Reason for recommendation  
 

3.1 To enable a clear distinction between matters concerning the current Joint Waste Contract and the 
future procurement decisions for HBC, RDC and WDC it is therefore recommended that a new Joint Waste 
and Recycling Committee (JWRC) be established.  The new committee will operate concurrently to the 
existing JWC and meet consecutively so although some additional administration work will be required, 
matters concerning the current Contract and matters concerning procurement and the future delivery of 
services are handled separately. 

 
 

RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: Justin Foster  
Tel. No: 01273 335805  
Email: Justin.foster@eastsussex.gov.uk  

LOCAL MEMBERS 

All 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None 
 

Page 6

mailto:Justin.foster@eastsussex.gov.uk


 1 

 
 

Eastbourne Borough Council, East Sussex County Council, Hastings Borough 
Council, Rother District Council and Wealden District Council 

 
Joint Waste Committee 

Constitution 

 
This Constitution has been approved by Eastbourne Borough Council, East Sussex 
County Council, Hastings Borough Council, Rother District Council and Wealden 
District Council as the Constitution of the Joint Waste Committee.  
  
1.  Establishment of the Joint Waste Committee  

 
1.1  The Joint Waste Committee shall be the “Eastbourne Borough Council, 

East Sussex County Council, Hastings Borough Council, Rother 
District Council and Wealden District Council Joint Waste Committee”.  

 
1.2  The Joint Waste Committee is established under Sections 101(5) and 

102 of the Local Government Act 1972, Section 20 of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and Regulation 11 of the Local Authorities 
(Arrangements for the Discharge of Functions) (England) Regulations 
2000 by the Executives of Eastbourne Borough Council, East Sussex 
County Council, Hastings Borough Council, Rother District Council and 
Wealden District Council.  

 
2.  Objectives of the Joint Waste Committee  

 
2.1  The Authorities have established the Joint Waste Committee with the 

intention of facilitating the Authorities in working together to manage 
and oversee the Contract which was entered into to improve the quality 
and effectiveness of the discharge of their waste collection functions 
under the relevant provisions of the Environmental Protection Act 
1990..  

 
2.2 To work in partnership with East Sussex County Council as the Waste 
 Disposal Authority to maximise integration opportunities.  

 
3. Powers Delegated to and matters reserved from the Joint W
[...]
required by the Local Authorities (Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2001 and in accordance with 
their respective constitutions.  

• To carry out such notification to and consultation with Members of 
the appointing Authorities as may be necessary to enable the Joint 
Waste Committee to take urgent decisions which have not been 
included in the Forward Plans of appointing Authorities.  

• To notify the Chief Executives (or equivalent executive officer) of 
the Authorities of the dates, times and venues of meetings and to 
publish the dates times and venues.  

Page 10



 5 

• To summon meetings of the Joint Waste Committee in accordance 
with paragraph 7 below.  

• To prepare and send out the agenda for meetings of the Joint 
Waste Committee in consultation with the Chairman and the Vice-
Chairman of the Committee and the Authority Lead Officers.  

• To keep a record of the proceedings of the Joint Waste Committee.  
• To take such administrative action as may be necessary to give 

effect to decisions of the Joint Waste Committee.  
• To undertake such other functions as may be determined by the 

Joint Waste Committee.  
 
 
7. Convening of Meetings of the Joint Waste Committee  

 
7.1  Meetings of the Joint Waste Committee shall be held at such times, 

dates and places as may be notified to the Members by the Secretary 
to the Joint Waste Committee, being such time, place and location as –  
 
7.1.1  the Joint Waste Committee shall from time to time 

resolve;  
 
7.1.2  the Chairman of the Joint Waste Committee, or if he/she 

is unable to act, the Vice-Chairman of the Joint Waste 
Committee, shall notify to the Secretary of the Joint 
Waste Committee; or  

 
7.1.3  the Secretary of the Joint Waste Committee, in 

consultation where practicable with the Chairman and 
Vice Chairman of the Joint Waste Committee, shall 
determine in response to receipt of a request in writing 
addressed to the Secretary of the Joint Waste 
Committee:  

 
• Fr
[...]
irman has discretion over the management of 
the participation arrangements  
 
H:\ZR123Li\Joint Waste Committee\JWMEC Appendix (draft 5).doc 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
East Sussex County Council, Hastings Borough Council, Rother District 

Council and Wealden District Council 
 

Joint Waste and Recycling Committee 
Constitution 

 
This Constitution has been approved by East Sussex County Council, Hastings 
Borough Council, Rother District Council and Wealden District Council as the 
Constitution of the Joint Waste and Recycling Committee.  
  
1.  Establishment of the Joint Waste and Recycling Committee  

 
1.1  The Joint Waste and Recycling Committee shall be the “East Sussex 

County Council, Hastings Borough Council, Rother District Council and 
Wealden District Council Joint Waste and Recycling Committee”.  

 
1.2  The Joint Waste and Recycling Committee is established under 

Sections 101(5) and 102 of the Local Government Act 1972, Section 
20 of the Local Government Act 2000 and Regulation 11 of the Local 
Authorities (Arrangements for the Discharge of Functions) (England) 
Regulations 2000 by the Executives of East Sussex County Council, 
Hastings Borough Council, Rother District Council and Wealden District 
Council.  

 
2.  Objectives of the Joint Waste and Recycling Committee  

 
2.1  The Authorities have established the Joint Waste and Recycling 

Committee with the intention of facilitating the Authorities in working 
together to procure, manage and oversee a new waste, recycling, 
street cleaning and beach cleaning contract with a view to improving 
the quality and effectiveness of the discharge of their waste collection 
functions under the Environmental Protection Act 1990.  

 
2.2 To work in partnership with East Sussex County Council as the Waste 
 Disposal Authority to maximise integration opportunities.  

 
3. Powers Delegated to and matters reserved from the Joint Waste 
 Committee  

 
3.1  The Join
[...]
ee in consultation with the Chairman 
and the Vice-Chairman of the and Recycling Committee and the 
Authority Lead Officers.  

• To keep a record of the proceedings of the Joint Waste and 
Recycling Committee.  

• To take such administrative action as may be necessary to give 
effect to decisions of the Joint Waste and Recycling Committee.  

• To undertake such other functions as may be determined by the 
Joint Waste and Recycling Committee.  

 
 
7. Convening of Meetings of the Joint Waste and Recycling Committee  

 
7.1  Meetings of the Joint Waste and Recycling Committee shall be held at 

such times, dates and places as may be notified to the Members by the 
Secretary to the Joint Waste and Recycling Committee, being such 
time, place and location as –  
 
7.1.1  the Joint Waste and Recycling Committee shall from time 

to time resolve;  
 
7.1.2  the Chairman of the Joint Waste and Recycling 

Committee, or if he/she is unable to act, the Vice-
Chairman of the Joint Waste and Recycling Committee, 
shall notify to the Secretary of the Joint Waste and 
Recycling Committee; or  

 
7.1.3  the Secretary of the Joint Waste and Recycling 

Committee, in consultation where practicable with the 
Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Joint Waste and 
Recycling Committee, shall determine in response to 
receipt of a request in writing addressed to the Secretary 
of the Joint Waste and Recycling Committee:  

 
• From and signed by two  Members of the Joint 

Waste and Recycling Committee, or  
• From the Chief Executive (or equivalent executive 

officer) of an Authority  
• From the Leader of an Authority 

 
which request sets out an item of business within the 
functions of the Joint Waste and Recycling Committee that 
needs to be considered prior to the next scheduled 
meeting of the Joint Waste and Recycling Committee.  

Page 31



 6 

 
7.2  The Secretary of the Joint Waste and Recycling Committee shall 

formulate the agenda for any meeting of the Joint Waste a
[...]
considering private (or 
exempt) business. This is provided that the Member has a legitimate need to be in 
attendance, and that the attendance does not involve any conflict of interest, which 
may constitute a prejudicial interest as defined by the Code of Conduct.   
 
The Chairman of the JWRC will exercise discretion on the overall time allowed for 
Members’ participation. This will take into account the issues Members wish to 
raise and the other business of the meeting.  
 
In managing the meeting the Chairman has discretion over the management of 
the participation arrangements  
 
H:\ZR123Li\Joint Waste and Recycling Committee\JWMEC Appendix (draft 5).doc 

 

Deleted: constituent authorities

Deleted: JWC

Deleted: Committee

Deleted: Committee

Page 46


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 11 July 2017
	4 Joint Waste and Recycling Committee
	LM SMED 260917 - Appendix 1 underlined
	LM SMED 260917 - Appendix 2 underlined




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

LEADER AND LEAD MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT AND 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
 
DECISIONS made by the Leader and Lead Member for Strategic Management and Economic 
Development, Councillor Keith Glazier, on 26 September 2017 at County Hall, Lewes  
 

 
Councillor Elkin spoke on item 4 (see minute 10) 
 
 
 
8 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 11 JULY 2017  
 
8.1 The Lead Member confirmed as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 11 
July 2017.   
 
 
9 REPORTS  
 
9.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
10 JOINT WASTE AND RECYCLING COMMITTEE  
 
10.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport, together with an amendment to recommendation (4).  
 
DECISIONS  
 
10.2 RESOLVED to (1) approve associated changes to the Constitution of the Joint Waste 
Committee at Appendix 1; 
 
(2) approve the formation of the Joint Waste and Recycling Committee and adopt its 
Constitution at Appendix 2; 
 
(3) agree that the existing East Sussex County Council member and substitute for the Joint 
Waste Committee be nominated as member and substitute for the new Joint Waste and 
Recycling Committee; and 
 
(4) authorise the Assistant Chief Executive to make minor amendments to the Constitution, in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Joint Waste Committee. 
 
Reasons  
 
10.3 To enable a clear distinction between matters concerning the current Joint Waste 
Contract and the future procurement decisions for Hastings Borough Council, Rother District 
Council and Wealden District Council a new Joint Waste and Recycling Committee will be 
established.  The new committee will operate concurrently to the existing Joint Waste 
Committee and meet consecutively so although some additional administration work will be 
required, matters concerning the current Contract and matters concerning procurement and the 
future delivery of services will be handled separately. 
 
 
 
 


